City of Montgomery

Crime Control and Prevention District Board Meeting Agenda

December 16, 2024 at 6:00 PM Montgomery City Hall – Council Chambers 101 Old Plantersville Rd. Montgomery, TX 77316

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Meeting of the Crime Control and Prevention District will be held on **Monday, December 16, 2024** at **6:00 PM** at the City of Montgomery City Hall, 101 Old Plantersville Road, Montgomery, Texas

Members of the public may view the meeting live on the City's website under Agenda/Minutes and then select **Live Stream Page (located at the top of the page).** The meeting will be recorded and uploaded to the City's website.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGES OF ALLEGIANCE

American Flag

Texas Flag

PUBLIC FORUM

The Crime Control and Prevention District (CCPD) will receive comments from the public on any matters within the jurisdiction of the CCPD. Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes each. Persons wishing to participate (speak) during the Public Forum portion of the meeting must signin to participate prior to the meeting. Please note that the Board's discussion, if any, on subjects for which public notice has not been given, are limited to statements of specific factual responses and recitation of existing policy.

CONSENT AGENDA

All Consent Agenda items are considered to be routine by the CCPD and will be enacted by a single motion. There will be no separate discussion on these items unless a Board Member requests an item to be removed and considered separately.

- 1. Consideration and possible action on approval of the minutes from the November 14, 2024 meeting.
- 2. Adopt a budget year of October 1st through September 30th to align with the City's current Fiscal Year.

REGULAR AGENDA

All items on the Regular Agenda are for discussion and/or action.

- 3. Draw lots for seat positions to be numbered 1 through 7.
- **4.** Consideration and possible action on the election of the President and Vice President of the board. Each position serves for a term of one calendar year.
- 5. Consideration and possible action on the appointment of the secretary and treasurer.
- Consideration and possible action on the adoption of the Montgomery Crime Control and Prevention District Vision Statement, Mission Statement, and Strategies.
- 7. Discuss potential budget and possible update on sales tax data.
- **8.** Update on steps to open a bank account for the CCPD.
- **9.** Consideration and possible action on establishing meeting intervals and scheduling the next meeting for January 27, 2024 at 6pm.

ADJOURNMENT

I, Corinne Tilley, CCPD Secretary, the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify that this notice of meeting was posted on the website and bulletin board at City Hall of the City of Montgomery, Texas, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all times. This notice was posted at said locations on the following date and time: **December 12, 2024 by 6pm** and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

Corinne Tilley, CCPD Secretary

This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Please contact the City Secretary's office at (936) 597-3288 at least 24-hours prior to the meeting for further information or for special accommodation.

Item 3.

Montgomery Crime Control and Prevention District AGENDA REPORT

	Meeting Date: December 16, 2024	Prepared By: Corinne Tilley
--	---------------------------------	-----------------------------

Subject

Draw lots for seat positions to be numbered 1 through 7.

Discussion

Terms of Board members will be two years with staggered appointments and/or reappointments. Board members shall draw seat numbers. Odd number seats will be appointed in odd years, even numbered seats will be appointed in even years. Terms will begin January 1 and end December 31.

Item 5.

Montgomery Crime Control and Prevention District **AGENDA REPORT**

Meeting Date: December 16, 2024	Prepared By: Corinne Tilley
·	

Subject
Consideration and possible action on the appointment of the secretary and treasurer.

Discussion

The Board shall appoint Maryann Carl as treasurer and a secretary of their choosing. The secretary does not need to be a member of the board.

Montgomery Crime Control and Prevention District AGENDA REPORT

Subject

Consideration and possible action on the adoption of the Montgomery Crime Control and Prevention District Vision Statement, Mission Statement, and Strategies.

Recommendation

Adopt the Montgomery Crime Control and Prevention District Vision Statement, Mission Statement, and Strategies.

Discussion

During the November 14, 2024 meeting, Chief Solomon mentioned adopting a mission statement for the Crime Control and Prevention District Board. Board members agreed. Please review the recommended Vision Statement, Mission Statement and Strategies attached.

Approved By		
Interim City Administrator	Anthony Solomon	Date: December 12, 2024



MONTGOMERY CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION DISTRICT



VISION STATEMENT

The Crime Control and Prevention District Board will work to ensure that funds raised through a proposed quarter-cent Crime Control local sales and use tax are spent on programs and capital purchases that will reduce crime, increase public safety, and maintain and enhance the quality of life in Montgomery.

MISSION STATEMENT

To enhance the Montgomery Police Department's ability to provide quality service and to work in partnership with the community to reduce crime and to create a safe environment for all. That Mission is accomplished through funding of the Crime Control and Prevention strategies:

STRATEGIES

- Provide Opportunities for citizens to learn about the city, the department, and the district.
- 2. Support efforts to reduce crime through enhanced enforcement activities and crime prevention programs.
- 3. Support efforts to increase the safety of residents and to decrease crime throughout the City of Montgomery neighborhoods.
- 4. Support efforts to increase the safety of youth and reduce juvenile crime through crime prevention and intervention programs.
- 5. Support efforts to enhance crime fighting and prevention tools and efforts through diverse recruitment, training, and retention of high-quality officers, technology, equipment, and capital improvements.

The sole reason we exist is to serve the community.